
OFFI CERS a s ur or may appoint deputy in counties W1 th population 
tet een 20,000 nnd 50,000 inhabitants and such deputy 
may act a• the aeput 7 co~t7 highway engineer . 

Mr . B. F . \1al ther 
County High ay Engineer 
St. Francois Count y 
E'arl'n ington, 1Uasour1 

Dear Mr . Walthers 

August 1'7, 1943 

Ff LED 

r~ 

The ~ttorney-General wishes to acknowledge receipt 
of your letter of August 14, 1943, in which you request an 
opinion of this department . Your letter, omitt ing caption 
and signature, is as fol lowsa 

, 

"I would like to have an opinion from 
you upon the fol lowing quest1ona 

•r am tho duly elocted, qualified and 
acting County Hichway Engineer ot 
~t . Francois County, a county that haa 
more than 20 , 000 and leal!! than 50, 000 
inhabitants . I am alao the County 
Surveyor or said county, and b7 virtue 
of being elected to the office of county 
surveyor, am Gx- officio county h ighway 
engineer in accordance with Section 
0660 R . s . J.to . 1939 . 

"I expect to bo cmlod to milita~ ser­
vice sametLme soon and would like to 
know whether I have the power to appoint 
a deputy county highway engineer and 
county surveyor to fill out rrry term of 
office . I aasum~ that if I do have such 
power, that I can make such arrangementa 
as I may deem proper with the person so 
appointed 1n so far ao his compensation 
is concerned . 

"I would appreciate an early optnion from 
you on this question. " 
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Aa will be noted from your letter set out above, 
s t . Francois County has a population of between 20,000 and 
50, 000 inhabitants . Section 8660# R. s . Vo . 1939, provides 
that 1n counties the size of s t . Francois County the 
surveyor shall be the ex officio county highway engineer. 
This proviso which is the last proviso in Section 8660 afore­
said, prescribes the following: 

"~ -:l- * Provided further , after January 
1, 1941, that in all counties in the 
state which contain, or Which may here­
attar contain not l ess than twenty thousand 
inhabitants or more than fifty thousand 
inhabitants the coanty aurveyor shall be 
ex officio county highway engineer, and his 
aa1ary as county highway engineer shall not 
be leas than twelve hundred dollars per 
annum nor more than two thousand dollars 
per annum as ahall be determined by the 
county court." 

48 also find 1n the provis~ons of Section 8660 ot 
the Revised Statutes aforesaid, that the county court of 
several coun tiea in this a tate may 11 1n their discrotion, appoint 
the county surveyor of their respective counties to the office 
ot county highway engineer . This part of the section afor esaid 
provides as fo1lows: 

"The county court of the several counties 
in this state may, 1n their discretion, 
appoint the county surveyor at their 
respective counties to the office ot 
county highway engineer, provided he be 
thoro~y qualified and competent, as 
required by this article; * * ~" 

This part or the section aforesaid we reel does not apply 1n 
your ease 1n view or the tact that 1n counties containing the 
number or inhabitants which your county does 1 the surveyor is 
automatically the county highway engineer and it then is not 
necessary that he be appointed as such by the county court. 
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• 

We nex t wiah to refer you to s ection 13208, R. s • 
.. o . 1939, hlch pertains to the appointment of a deputy 
by the surveyor, and which provides as tollowss 

"Deputies may be appointed by any 
surveyor who, before they proceed to 
discharge thei r duties# Shall t~e 
an oath well, truly and faithfully to 
dischar~e tho duties or deputy sur-
veyors . 

This provision clearly give s you as surveyor of st . Francois 
County the right to appoint a deputy to perform the duties ot 
your of f ice in case you should be absent or unable t o attend 
t o such duties yourself . 

It will be noted from t he pr ovision that ther e is no 
term ot off ice spec1tied in the section relating to deputies 
and neither is ther e any compe~sation f ixed for the payment of 
such deputies . In case there is a provision for deputies by 
statute and there ia no c ompensation fixed by such provision, 
such compensation must be paid by tho officer employing such 
deputy and not from the public treas~. See 46 Corpus Juris 
1062 . 

We further wish to cal.l att ention to the fact that 
where there 1s a statute providing for t~e appointment or a 
deputy, such deputy may perform all of the duties pertaining 
to t he off i c e of surveyor , where 1f there v·as no such pro­
vision as to deputies, such deputy could only perform the 
ministerial acts pertaining to such off ice. 

ing: 
Section 8660 , cited above, also provides the follow-

"* * * In t;he evont . that the county 
highway engineer cannot properly per­
form all the duties of his office , he 
sha11, with the approval of the court, 
appoint one or more ass istants, who 
shall receive such compensation as m~ 
be fixed by the court a * * *" 
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In case the county court was called upon to 
appoint a county ~ghway ong1neer , we feel that t ho above 
provision would apply, but in view of the fact that in a 
county the size o~ yours the surveyor becomes automatically 
t he ex officio county highway engineer- we do not feel that 
this provision will app~y in such cases. 

CONCLUSION 

Therefore, it is the opinion o~ this Department that 
you, as the Surveyor of St. Francois County, said county being 
a county ha~ing a· population of bet ween 20,000 and 50,000 
inhabitants , are t ex officio county highway engineer and 
that under t he statute set out above you fur ther have the 
power to appoint a deputy surveyor •. It is furth•r the opinion 
of this department that pursuant t o the last proviso of Sec­
tion 8660, that 1n acting as ex officio county highway engineer, 
any deputy appointed by you will a lso act in your stead as far 
as t he o.t'fice of county highway engineer is concerned, and that 
1 t is not necessary that an assistant be appointed 1n conformity 
with ... ection 8660., R. s . uo. 1 939, by the county court ot your 
county. It is further the opinion of thi-s department that 
since t here is no compensati on fixe~ by law which a deputy shall 
receive • that any arrangements you may make \'11th your deputy 
as to the payment of such co~ponsation, ~annot be questioned . 

APPROVED a 

JSP :EG 

ROY MckiTTRICK 
Attorney- General 

Respectfully submitted, 

J OHN s . PHILLIPS 
~ssiatant Attorney-General 

• 


